
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

  
Report of:    Director of Community Services 
 
Date:       8 December 2020   
 

 
Application No.:      20/0369/PA   
 
Proposed Development:  Conversion & redevelopment for retail (class 

A1 and A3 uses), residential (8 houses and 3 
apartments) and a library, including minor 
demolition 

 
Location:   Former Narberth CP School, Moorfield Road, 

Narberth 
  
Applicant:    Mr. Andrew Rees 
 

 
THIS APPLICATION IS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
BECAUSE THE APPLICATION COULD COMPRISE CLASS A1 RETAIL OF 500 
SQ.M. (PARAGRAPH 1(b) OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION)  
 
1.  Recommendation: 
 
1.1  It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

 Time period for implementation 

 Compliance with approved plans/documents 

 Construction management plan 

 Refuse storage access/servicing details/implementation 

 Cycle parking details/implementation 

 Hard & soft landscaping details/implementation (including means of 
enclosure) 

 Contamination site assessment 

 External lighting strategy/implementation 

 Programme of archaeological work & photographic survey 

 Car parking implementation  

 Unit 1 to be class A1 retail unit only 

 Shop-front details/implementation  

 External materials details/implementation 

 Surface water drainage details  
 



2.      Main Issues: 
 
2.1 The main issues to be considered with this full planning application are: 

 

 Whether the principle of development is acceptable (policies SP 1, 
SP 4, SP 12, SP 13, SP 15, GN.12, GN.13, GN.26, GN.28 and 
GN.33). 

 Whether transportation matters are appropriately addressed (policy 
GN.1). 

 Whether an acceptable design is achieved (policies GN.1, GN.2 
and GN.38). 

 
3.      Description of site 
 
3.1 The application site (approximately 0.23 hectares) comprises vacant school 

buildings and grounds (formerly Narberth CP School) and associated access 
from Moorfield Road.  The site falls appreciably from Moorfield Road to the 
rear of the site.   The former school buildings represent a variety of built form.  
The original school building that fronts Moorfield Road is constructed primarily 
of stone under a slated roof with gables and dormers.     

 
3.2 A public car park is situated to the south-west on the former school 

playground. To the south-east are retail, commercial and leisure uses 
associated with the town centre, primarily in the form of two and three storey 
buildings. A mix of uses, including residential, are situated opposite the site in 
Moorfield Road.  A bus stop is located in front of the site along Moorfield 
Road.  The Town Moor open space is situated immediately to the north-west     

 
4. Proposal 
 
4.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of the 

vacant school building and 2-storey development comprising two commercial 
units (a class A1 retail unit of approximately 103 sq.m. and a second unit of 
approximately 395sq.m. to be for class A1 or A3 (food and drink) or a mix of 
both), residential (8 x 3-bed houses adjacent to the north-west and south-
west boundaries and 3 x 1-bed first-floor apartments above the library and a 
retail unit) and a library, including minor demolition.  Amended plans have 
been received since the original planning application was submitted. 

 
5. Planning History 
 
5.1 Planning permission was approved on 27th January 2015 for the demolition of 

the former school buildings and re-development with a 2-storey building 
comprising a food-store, non-food retail units, betting shop, café, hot food 
takeaway and day nursery, 20 residential apartments with associated parking, 
delivery area, modification of existing accesses, and public space (ref. 
14/0724/PA).  This planning permission is now time expired. 

 
5.2 The current application site comprises the site of the former school buildings 

and amounts to approximately 0.23 hectares and forms part of a larger site 



(approximately 0.41 hectares) that was subject to consent ref.14/0724/PA and 
which included the former school playground now used as additional car 
parking.    

 
6. Evaluation    
 
 Principle of Development  
 
6.1 With regard to the relationship of the proposed development with the strategic 

objectives of policy SP 1 (Sustainable Development), the development would 
deliver new mixed retail, a library and residential development within the town 
centre that would contribute to regeneration, bringing back into use a site that 
has been vacant for some considerable time that would have positive 
economic and social impacts. Positive environmental impacts at a settlement 
scale would be achieved by delivering the development within the town centre 
in a planned and coherent manner with sustainability and regeneration 
benefits. It will be demonstrated in this report that development specific 
environmental impacts can be acceptably minimised. 

 
6.2 Narberth is designated a town centre in policy SP 4 (Promoting Retail 

Development).  The development would be consistent in scale and nature 
with the size and character of this centre and its role in the retail hierarchy as 
required of policy SP 4.  

 
6.3 Narberth is identified as a “Rural Town” in policy SP 12 (The Settlement 

Hierarchy).  Policy SP 15 (Rural Settlements) supports development that 
encourages sustainable communities and a thriving economy by promoting 
appropriate development; high quality accommodation; commercial, retail, 
tourism, leisure and community facilities; and greater accessibility to services.     
The principle of the proposed development accords with the objectives of 
policy SP 15.  Furthermore, the application site is within the settlement 
boundary of Narberth (policy SP 13 - Settlement Boundaries).  The settlement 
boundary defines the physical, functional and visual extent of the settlement.  
The proposal is in accordance with this policy. 

 
6.4 The application site forms part of a site that is allocated for retail development 

(for a mix of convenience and comparison goods) in the LDP by reason of 
policy GN.13 (Retail Allocations). The amount of guaranteed class A1 retail 
floor-space in this current application would amount to only 103sqm.  This 
would not be consistent with the expectation in policy GN.13 that the site be 
developed for a mix of comparison and convenience units.  The proposal thus 
fails to accord with policy GN.13. The issue is whether there exists any other 
policy support and/or material considerations of sufficient weight to offset the 
policy conflict with policy GN.13.   

 
6.5 The application site has been vacant for a number of years with development 

failing to be delivered. Development viability has clearly been an issue,   
evidenced by the previous planning permission not being implemented.  
Recent changes to economic conditions has impacted further on the viability 
of a policy GN.13 compliant development.    This is reflected in the evidence 



base for LDP2, including the Regional Retail Study 2017, which has resulted 
in the decision not to progress with the allocation as part of LDP2. The 
proposed development includes two significant regeneration benefits: the 
retention and conversion of the original school building (the original 
consented scheme proposed its demolition) which would be an enhancement 
to the Conservation Area and thus further the objectives of policy GN.38 
(Protection and Enhancement of the Historic Environment)  and the provision 
of a library at a better location and with enhanced facilities (which in itself also 
furthers the objectives of policy GN.33 (Community Facilities)).   

 
6.6 It is also of note that approximately 0.18 hectares of the site that is allocated 

under GN.13 is outside of this current application site (and could in theory be 
developed in the future).  A condition is recommended to ensure that the 
103sqm unit would be used for class A1 retail only. The 395sqm Class A1/A3 
unit within the old school building at the frontage of the site is likely to 
enhance vitality and viability at this part of the town centre.  The site is entirely 
situated within the defined town centre boundary (policy GN.12 (Town Centre 
Development)) where offices, retail (including food & drink premises) and 
residential are all acceptable in principle. 

 
6.7 The application site is situated within the settlement boundary and therefore 

the principle of the residential element accords with policy GN.26 (Residential 
Development).  The density in respect of the residential units is not 
considered to conflict with policy GN.26.  Policy GN.28 (Local Needs 
Affordable Housing) would normally require 25% affordable housing provision.  
Whilst none is proposed on the basis that the applicant states that 
development viability precludes the ability to deliver such provision, the lack of 
viability has not been demonstrated to date. One option to deal with this issue 
would be to recommend a condition requiring details of an affordable housing 
scheme to be submitted for approval. This condition would apply to the 
residential element of the scheme only and if there are valid concerns about 
viability then these could be dealt with through the discharge of that condition. 
If viability is such that no affordable housing contribution can be made then 
there would be the option to seek removal of the condition through a section 
73 application. The applicant has been advised of the potential for use of such 
a condition, as this would not cause a delay for implementation of the non-
residential development, and an oral update will be provided on this matter at 
the Committee meeting.   

 
6.8 The proposal would further the objectives of policies SP1, SP 4, SP 12, SP15,  

GN.33 and  GN.38.  Greater weight should be accorded to these policies 
which, together with the related other material considerations that are 
addressed above, are considered to outweigh the conflict with policy GN.13 
and the lack of affordable housing provision in respect of policy GN.28.  The 
principle of the proposed development is considered to accord with the LDP 
when considered as a whole. 

 
Transportation 

 



6.9 Policy GN.1 requires development to take place in an accessible location that 
is compatible with the capacity of the site and the area with no detrimental 
impact on highway safety. It also requires development to incorporate 
sustainable transport and accessibility with necessary and appropriate service 
infrastructure, access and parking.  

 
6.10 The site is well located within easy walking distance of existing 

residential/retail areas and facilities including bus services. It is connected to 
the town by the existing footway network and pedestrian/cycle infrastructure.  
The site can therefore be considered to have a good level of multi modal 
access. It is however disappointing that a ramped access opportunity from the 
car park has not been pursued. The existing vehicular access would provide 
access for cars to a courtyard which provides 8 parking spaces for the 
proposed eight houses. One space per house, at this location, would be 
satisfactory.  Parking for the other elements of the development would be the 
town car park that is adjacent to the site. The refuse store is located to the 
rear of the parking court which is configured such that vehicle manoeuvrability 
is limited.  It is not clear how this refuse storage facility is to be 
accessed/serviced.  A condition in this respect is recommended as are 
conditions to agree a construction management plan (CMP) and cycle parking 
facilities.   

 
6.11 The proposed development is at an appropriate and sustainable location and 

there will be no detrimental impact on highway safety in accordance with the 
requirements of policy GN.1.    

 
Design  
 

6.12 Policy GN.1 permits development when it is compatible with the capacity and 
character of the site and area; it would not adversely affect landscape 
character, quality or diversity. Policy GN.2 (Sustainable Design) requires 
development to be “of a good design which pays due regard to local 
distinctiveness and contributes positively to the local context”, is “appropriate 
to the local character and landscape/townscape context”, incorporates a 
resource efficient, climate responsive, flexible and adaptable design, one that 
is inclusive and accessible with good quality public realm and linkages.   

 
6.13  The proposed development is entirely 2-storey with active frontages to 

Moorfield Road and the public route down to the car park.  Subject to the 
agreement of details, a public space in front of the building could contribute an 
attractive and vibrant public space within this part of the town centre with the 
potential for external seating associated with the proposed uses.   

   
6.14 From outside of the site, the development would be viewed as traditional 2-

storey in scale.  When approaching along Moorfield Road from the north and 
when viewed from Town Moor, the rear of the proposed houses would provide 
a satisfactory aspect from this direction.  Appropriate detailed design ensures 
an acceptable aesthetic is achieved when viewed from the existing car park, 
access road and Moorfield Road.    

 



6.15 Whilst the proposed car park creates tensions in terms of manoeuvrability and 
how this affects the proposed dwellings through proximity to doors and 
windows, and limits the amount of private garden space serving the proposed 
houses, the proposal is on balance considered acceptable in design terms.      

 
6.16 The application site is adjacent to the conservation area.  The proposed 

development would not adversely affect the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, indeed there would be a significant positive effect in the 
proposed re-use of the existing traditional school building. The proposal 
accords with policy GN.38 in this respect.  

 
6.17 A number of planning conditions are recommended to ensure satisfactory 

delivery.  These comprise the prior approval of materials, “shop-front” design, 
enclosure and surfacing materials, and all other hard and soft landscaping. 
Subject to these planning conditions, the proposal would be compatible with 
the capacity and character of the site and area and would not adversely affect 
landscape in accordance with policy GN.1.  The development would be of 
good design and accords with the relevant tests of policy GN.2 and would 
accord with policy GN.38.  

 
Other Material Considerations 
 
Nature Conservation 
 

6.18 Policy GN.1 requires development to respect and protect “the natural 
environment including protected habitats and species”.  Policy GN.37 
(Protection & Enhancement of Biodiversity) states that development should 
demonstrate a positive approach to maintaining (and, wherever possible, 
enhancing) biodiversity; “development that would disturb or otherwise harm 
protected species or their habitats … will only be permitted in exceptional 
circumstances where the effects are minimised or mitigated through careful 
design, work scheduling or other appropriate measures”. 

 
6.19 An ecological survey recorded a bat roost in the former school building.  

Mitigation and enhancement measures are proposed to the satisfaction of the 
Council’s Ecologist.  Subject to the planning condition to ensure compliance 
with the approved documents, the CMP to include a pollution prevention 
method statement and the prior approval of a lighting strategy, the proposal 
would accord with policy GN.37.    A Habitats Regulations Assessment has 
been adopted that confirms no significant effects subject to the agreed 
mitigation. A European protected species (EPS) Licence is required from 
Natural Resources Wales. 
 
Archaeology 
 

6.20 The proposed development is located within the confines of the Medieval 
settlement of Narberth. There is the potential for archaeological material to 
survive on site and thus a planning condition is recommended to ensure that a 
programme of archaeological work is undertaken.  Furthermore, a planning 
condition is also recommended to require a photographic record of the school 



building to be undertaken prior to work commencing on its conversion.  
Subject to such conditions, the proposal would accord with policy GN.38 in 
respect of archaeology.   
 
Drainage  
 

6.21 A planning condition is recommended requiring detailed surface water 
drainage proposals to be submitted and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority before any works commence on site.  Proposed surface 
water drainage details would also need to be subject to an application for 
“SuDS” approval to Pembrokeshire County Council. 

 
 Amenity 
 
6.22 The proposed development is at a town centre location. There will be no 

unacceptable impact on amenity.  The site is within close proximity to the 
former Town Moor landfill.  A planning condition is recommended for a site 
investigation in relation to the potential for contamination.  During the 
construction phase, a CMP would be required to be approved by condition to 
include such matters as working hours and pollution control (including noise 
and dust) (as well as details of construction access and site accommodation). 
Subject to such planning conditions, the proposal would accord with policy 
GN.1 in respect of amenity impact.  
 
Other Matters 
 

6.23 A representation has raised a number of relevant issues.  The only matter not 
already addressed relates to the location of the proposed library.  Whilst 
perhaps not at an optimal location within the site, it is recognised that, on 
viability grounds, the old school building is the primary commercial unit on the 
site.  An enhancement to library provision would accrue as described by the 
Head of Cultural Services in Appendix A.2. 

 
Conditions 

 
6.24 A number of planning conditions, as detailed in paragraph 1.1, are necessary 

to ensure compliance with relevant planning policy and appropriate 
implementation of the proposed development.  These conditions are 
necessary to make the development acceptable and accord with the tests laid 
down in Circular 016/2014 (The Use of Planning Conditions for Development 
Management).   

 
Conclusion 

 
6.28 With regard to the principle of the proposed development, the proposal would 

further the objectives of policies SP1, SP 4, SP 12, SP15,  GN.33 and  
GN.38.  Greater weight should be accorded to these policies which, together 
with the related other material considerations that are addressed in this 
report, are considered to outweigh the conflict with policy GN.13. An oral 
update will be provided in relation to the current lack of affordable housing 



provision in respect of policy GN.28.  The principle of the proposed 
development is considered to accord with the LDP when considered as a 
whole.  Subject to the imposition of the recommended planning conditions to 
address matters raised in this report, a satisfactory layout and design is 
delivered in accordance with relevant planning policy.   
 

Annex  
 
A.1  The Development Plan/Other Material Considerations 
 

The Local Development Plan: 
 
SP 1   Sustainable Development 
SP 4  Promoting Retail Development 
SP 13  Settlement Boundaries 
SP 14  Hub Towns 
GN.1   General Development Policy 
GN.2   Sustainable Design 
GN.3  Infrastructure and New Development 
GN.12  Town Centre Development 
GN.13  Retail Allocations 
GN.26  Residential Development 
GN.28  Local Needs Affordable Housing 
GN.33  Community Facilities 
GN.37  Protection and Enhancement of Biodiversity 
GN.38  Protection and Enhancement of the Historic 

Environment 
 

A.2 Consultation Responses 
 

A.2.1 Head of Infrastructure  
   
  Highways 

No objection subject to conditions 
    
  Drainage 

 SuDS Approving Body (SAB) consent required 
 

A.2.2 Natural Resources Wales 
No objection subject to suitable bat mitigation.  A European protected 
species licence required 

  
 A.2.3 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 
  No objection subject to condition 
 

A.2.4 Head of Environmental Services and Public Protection 
 No objection subject to conditions 

   
A.2.5 Head of Cultural Services 
 Support: 



 
- Relocation of library highly desirable  
- New larger facility 
- Benefit in terms of range of stock & services 
- Location much more accessible 
- Existing library building unsatisfactory 
- Larger junior area to be provided 
- More attractive space 
- More visible location within the town 
- Better parking 
- Would allow unstaffed access early morning/late evening 
- Co-location with other shops/facilities 
- Detailed design comments including need to be Equality Act 

compliant 
- Refuse collection facilities needs to be addressed 

 
A.2.6 Dyfed Archaeological Trust 
 No objection subject to conditions 

  
 A.2.7 Council Ecologist 
  No objection subject to conditions  
 
 A.2.8 Council Landscape Officer 
  Detailed landscaping advice 
 
 A.2.9 Council Historic Buildings Conservation Officer 
  No objection 
   
 A.2.10 Narberth Town Council 

No objection but express disappointment at amount of housing and 
“not much” community space.  Trust there will be “a good element of 
social housing” 

 
A.3 Representations 
  

A.3.1 One representation of objection in respect of the poor location and 
outlook for the proposed library. 

 
 

 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 

- Consultation responses from Head of Infrastructure, Head of 
Environmental Services and Public Protection, Head of Cultural 
Services, Dwr Cymru Welsh Water,  Natural Resources Wales, 
Dyfed Archaeology Trust, Council Ecologist, Council Landscape 
Officer, Council Historic Buildings Conservation Officer and 
Narberth Town Council 


